

No. 18-462

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BOBBIE GUNDERSON, et vir,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Indiana**

—◆—
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
SHAWN M. DOORHY
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
311 S. Wacker Dr.
Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60606

AARON D. VAN OORT
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS J. NELSON
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Ctr.
90 S. Seventh St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-8138
aaron.vanoort@faegrebd.com
*Counsel for Petitioners
Bobbie and Don Gunderson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. Petitioners Represent The Current, Live Interest In Resolving The Boundary Dis- pute.....	1
A. Rule 25(c) Continues Cases Based on Representative Standing.....	2
B. The Dispute has Always been Con- cretely Presented.....	5
II. The Great Lakes’ Equal-Footing Boundary Is An Important Federal Question That This Court Should Decide.....	6
A. This Court has Given Little Guidance on this Question	7
B. Without Guidance from this Court, the States’ Rulings are Confused.....	8
C. This Court’s Review Would Clarify Re- lated Areas of Law	11
III. Waiting For Indiana To Draw A Literal Line In The Sand Will Not Clarify The Issues	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blachy v. Butcher</i> , 221 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Collateral Control Corp. v. Deal</i> , 638 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1981).....	2
<i>E.J. Breneman, LP v. Rd. Sci. LLC</i> , 2012 WL 406346 (E.D.Pa. Feb. 9, 2012).....	4
<i>ELCA Enterprises, Inc. v. Sisco Equip. Rental & Sales, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 186 (8th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Deglau</i> , 207 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Fuller v. Shedd</i> , 44 N.E. 286 (1896).....	10
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W. 2d 58 (2005).....	8, 10
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	2
<i>Hilbrands v. Far E. Trading Co.</i> , 509 F.2d 1321 (9th Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Hilt v. Weber</i> , 233 N.W. 159 (1930)	10, 11
<i>Idaho Forest Indus., Inc. v. Hayden Lake Water- shed Impl. Dist.</i> , 17 P.3d 260 (2000)	12
<i>In re Bernal</i> , 207 F.3d 595 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Kavanaugh v. Rabior</i> , 192 N.W. 623 (Mich. 1923).....	10
<i>Lamb v. Cramer</i> , 285 U.S. 217 (1932).....	2
<i>Luxliner P.L. Export, Co. v. RDI/Luxliner, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Michigan v. Warner</i> , 74 N.W. 705 (Mich. 1898).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 480 F.Supp. 612 (E.D.Mich. 1979)	12
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	10
<i>Reibman v. Renesas Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 251955 (N.D.Cal. Jan. 7, 2014)	4
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	9
<i>Seaman v. Smith</i> , 24 Ill. 521 (1860)	9, 10
<i>Sloan v. Biemiller</i> , 34 Ohio St. 492 (1878)	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	3
<i>The Genesee Chief</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 443 (1851)	7
<i>Trend Micro Corp. v. Whitecell Software, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4722504 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2010)	4
<i>Trend Micro Corp. v. Whitecell Software, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 499951 (Feb. 8, 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 466 F.Supp. 1099 (M.D.Fla. 1978)	12
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	3
 RULES	
Fed. R.Civ. P. 17(a)(1)(F)	3
Fed. R.Civ. P. 25(c)	2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3	12
J. Story, <i>Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 536 (1918)	2
Martin, <i>Substitution</i> , 73 Tenn. L.Rev. 545 (2006).....	4
Restatement of Judgments § 89 & cmts. c-d (1942).....	2
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 44, cmts. a-b	3
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1958.....	5
Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4462.....	3
